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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On July 8, 2000, Paula M. Beam filed a petition appealing a decision of the State Board of Nursing (Board).  The decision denied Beam’s application to take the examination for licensure as a professional nurse (LPN).  By notice to Beam dated July 18, 2000, we set a hearing on the petition for November 30, 2000, at 9:00 a.m. at this Commission’s office.  


On October 25, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination based in part on requests for admissions that Beam had not answered.  On November 17, 2000, Beam filed a letter stating that she did not admit the matters in requests for admissions.  She did not request a continuance of the hearing date.  


On November 30, 2000, we convened the hearing on the complaint, at which we denied the Board’s motion for summary determination.  The Board presented its evidence.  Beam made no appearance.  


On December 7, 2000, Beam filed a letter asking us to re-open the record.  Because Beam offers no good cause for her failure to appear at the hearing, we deny her motion.  We decide her petition on the record made at the hearing.  

Findings of Fact

1. Paula Machelle Beam (born Paula Machelle Marler, a.k.a. Paula Machelle Marshall) has never taken the LPN examination and has never held an LPN license.  

2. From July 9, 1998, to December 22, 1998, Beam worked as an LPN at Fountainbleau Nursing Center (Fountainbleau) in Festus, Missouri.  She was fired for violating facility policy in that she did not personally check an outside door.  A disoriented resident wandered through that door, got lost, and was hospitalized for exposure.  

3. From 1998 to 1999, Beam worked as a “nursing coordinator” for La Montagne Eating Disorder Clinic in Festus, Missouri.

4. On January 21, 2000, Beam applied for an LPN job with Kforce.com in St. Louis, Missouri.  On her job application, she claimed to have a license, but left blank the space for her LPN license number.  Beam told Kforce.com that both her nursing school and the Board had lost all their records pertaining to her.  

5. On February 17, 2000, Beam filed an application to take the LPN examination.  On her application, she stated that she had held an LPN license in June 1998, but “was unable to find” any records relating to it.  

6. On March 8, 2000, Beam told the Board that her employers had no records of her employment.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Beam’s petition.  Beam has the burden of proving that the law entitles her to an LPN license.  Section 621.120, RSMo 1994.
  The Board’s answer sets forth the bases on which we may deny her application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Board argues that we should deny Beam’s application under section 335.066, which provides:

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes[.]

“May” means an option, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  On Beam’s petition from the Board’s decision, we have the same authority as the Board.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).

A.  Grounds for Denial

The Board cites section 335.066.2(3), which allows refusal for:

(3) Use of fraud, deception, [or] misrepresentation . . . in obtaining permission to take [the LPN] examination[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  

Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Thus, fraudulent statements always include misrepresentation and deception.  Beam’s attempt to trick the Board into letting her take the examination, by claiming that she once held an LPN license, was fraud.  Therefore, we may deny Beam’s application under section 335.066.2(3) for fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in obtaining permission to take the LPN examination.  

The Board cites section 335.066.2(4), which allows refusal for:

(4) Obtaining . . . compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]

Beam tricked Fountainbleau into giving her a job by misrepresenting herself as an LPN.  Therefore, we may deny Beam’s application under section 335.066.2(4) for obtaining compensation by fraud, deception and misrepresentation.

The Board cites section 335.066.2(5), which allows refusal for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an LPN.]

Beam performed the functions of an LPN when working for Fountainbleu.  She performed the duties of an LPN when applying to the Board for permission to take the examination, because section 335.076.3, RSMo 1994, requires LPNs to have a license to practice.    

As we have noted, she conducted each of those activities fraudulently.  Therefore, we may refuse her application under section 335.066.2(5) for fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of an LPN’s functions or duties.  

Incompetency includes a general lack of professional ability or of disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Good moral character is a professional ability for LPNs under section 335.046.2.  Beam’s conduct demonstrates a general lack of good moral character.  Therefore, we may refuse her application under section 335.066.2(5) for incompetency in the performance of an LPN’s functions and duties.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Beam’s continuing fraud was intentional wrongdoing.  Therefore, we may refuse her application under section 335.066.2(5) for misconduct in the performance of an LPN’s functions and duties.

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Intentional wrongdoing, of which we have found Beam guilty, is mutually exclusive with indifference.  Therefore, Beam is not guilty of gross negligence under section 335.066.2(5).

The Board cites section 335.066.2(6), which allows refusal for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

The Board argues that Beam violated section 335.076.3, RSMo 1994, which provides:


No person shall practice or offer to practice [licensed] professional nursing . . . unless he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.

Beam practiced as an LPN for Fountainbleau, and offered to practice as an LPN for Kforce.com, when she had no LPN license.  Therefore, we may refuse Beam’s application under 335.066.2(6) for violating section 335.076.3, RSMo 1994.

The Board cites section 335.066.2(12), which allows refusal for:

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is a reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We infer from the fact that Fountainbleau hired Beam as an LPN that it relied on Beam’s representation that she held an LPN license.  Beam violated that trust by working without a license.  Therefore, we may refuse Beam’s application under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust.  

B.  Our Exercise of Discretion

Beam’s pattern of unlicensed practice and fraudulent misrepresentation as to her licensed status demonstrates an utter disregard for the laws that govern LPN practice.  Beam has presented no reason why we should allow her to take the examination despite that conduct.  Therefore, we exercise our discretion against Beam and deny her application to take the LPN examination.  

Summary

We deny Beam’s application to take the LPN examination under section 335.066.2(3) for the use of fraud, deception, or misrepresentation in obtaining permission to take the LPN examination; under section 335.066.2(4) for obtaining compensation by fraud, deception and misrepresentation; under section 335.066.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of an LPN’s functions and duties; under 

section 335.066.2(6) for violating section 335.076.3, RSMo 1994; and under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust.       


SO ORDERED on December 12, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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